

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-387, 21-380

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FOSTER PARENTS AND  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF  
CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.**

---

JEREMY TALCOTT  
DANIEL ORTNER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
916.419.7111

ADITYA DYNAR  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Ste. 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
202.888.6881

OLIVER J. DUNFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
916.503.9060  
odunford@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Foster Parents and Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Petitioner;*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Indian Child Welfare Act Imposes Substantial Hurdles Before Non-Indian Parents Who Wish To Adopt Indian Children.....	5
A. C.J. became closely bonded with his Foster Parents and foster siblings .....	5
B. Gila River Indian Community intervenes to assert its collective interests, which were contrary to C.J.’s best interests under Ohio family law.....	6
C. ICWA grants extraordinary power and jurisdiction to tribal courts .....	8
D. ICWA imposes race-matched placement “preferences” that discriminate against non-Indian foster parents .....	12
E. Foster Parents—finally—prevail.....	13
II. The Placement Preferences Unconstitutionally Discriminate Against Non-Indian Foster and Adoptive Placements .....	14
III. ICWA Demotes the Interest of Individual Children and the Adults They Have Bonded With ....	18
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (2014).....	4
<i>Birch v. Birch</i> , 11 Ohio St. 3d 85 (1984) .....	3
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 7, 14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , U.S.D.C., E.D. Va. No. 21-cv-296.....	3
<i>Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 238 P.3d 40 (Or. Ct. App. 2010) .....	12–13
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	15
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 242 Ariz. 277 (2017).....	8
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	12
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000) .....	4
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 2013-Ohio-1703 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	12
<i>In re K.D.</i> , 2017-Ohio-4161 (Ohio Ct. App.).....	3

<i>In the Matter of C.J., Jr.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	16
<i>Moe v. Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	15–17
<i>Palmare v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	3
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	16–17
<i>Robinson v. Wentzell</i> , U.S.D.C., D. Conn. No. 18-cv-274 .....	3
<i>Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , U.S. No. 21-707 .....	3
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	17
<i>In re W.D.H.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3).....	4, 19
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	9, 11
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b) .....	8–10
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e).....	12

25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) .....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	12–13
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	8, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(iv).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1996b .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(3).....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(b) .....	13
<i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings,</i>	
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979) .....	13
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,</i>	
81 Fed. Reg. 38778-01 (Dec. 12, 2016) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child</i> (June 2020), <a href="https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/best_interest.pdf">https:// www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/best_ interest.pdf</a> .....	
	3
Cleaveland, Bonnie, <i>Split Feather: An Untested Construction Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (Mar. 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/CX6H-P5BA">https://perma.cc/CX6H-P5BA</a> .....	
	19
CONSTITUTION AND BYLAWS OF THE GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY, ARIZONA (Mar. 17, 1960), <a href="https://naair.arizona.edu/sites/default/files/constitution_gila_river_0.pdf">https://naair.arizona.edu/sites /default/files/constitution_gila_river_0.pdf</a> .....	
	7

Dumontier-Pierre, Debra, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: A Montana Analysis</i> , 56 MONT. L. REV. 505 (1995).....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	21
Gila River Indian Community, <i>About—Culture</i> , <a href="https://www.gilariver.org/index.php/about/culture">https://www.gilariver.org/index.php/about/culture</a> .....	9
Goldsmith, Donna J., <i>Individual vs. Collective Rights: The Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 13 HARV. WOMEN’S L.J. 1 (1990).....	19
Metteer, Christine, <i>Pigs in Heaven: A Parable of Native American Adoption Under the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 28 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 589 (1996) .....	19
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 1 (2020) .....	14, 21
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Unconstitutionality of the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 26 TEX. REV. L. & POLITICS 55 (2022) .....	18
Schmidt, Ryan W., <i>American Indian Identity and Blood Quantum in the 21st Century: A Critical Review</i> , 2011 J. Anthropology 1.....	7



U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of  
Indian Affs., A Guide to Tracing  
American Indian & Alaska Native  
Ancestry, <https://www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/assets/foia/ois/pdf/idc-002619.pdf>.....7

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Indian  
Affs., *Genealogy*,  
<https://www.bia.gov/bia/ois/tgs/genealogy> .....7
